ARCHAEOLOGICAL
APPROACHES TO
CULTURAL IDENTITY

Edited by Stephen Shennan

Department of Archaeology, University of Southampton

= 3I90IUNOY

ondon and New York



Contents

List of contributors page Vi
Foreword P. J. Ucko ix
Preface  Stephen Shennan xxvii
Introduction: archaeological approaches to cultural identity
Stephen Shennan 1
Rationality and relativism 1
Archacological ‘cultures’ 5
Ethnicity and archaeology 14
Spatial variation, style and identity 17
Archaeological approaches to cultural identity 22
Conclusion 29
References 30

OBJECTIVITY, INTERESTS AND CULTURAL
DIFFERENCE IN ARCHAEOLOGICAL INTERPRETATION

i

Ethnic concepts in German prehistory: a case study on the
relationship between cultural identity and archaeological
objectivity  Ulrich Veit

The case of Kossinna and its consequences
‘Settlement archaeology’. Kossinna’s method and
contemporary criticisms

‘Archaeological culture’ and ethnicity since 1945:
some examples

Cultural identity and archaeological objectivity
Acknowledgements

References

The Vandals: myths and facts about a Germanic tribe of the first half
of the 1st millennium AD Jes Martens

The history of the Vandals

The theories of the Vandals

The history of the Vandal theories
The future of the Vandals
References

33

35
36

39

42

51
51




xxii CONTENTS

3 Theory, profession, and the political réle of archaeology

Brian Durrans 67
Acknowledgements 74
Note 74
References 74

4 An epistemological enquiry into some archaeological and historical
interpretations of 17th century Native American—European

relations Michael S. Nassaney 76
Introduction 76
Rethinking objectivity: the case of culture contact 77
Historical context 79
Narragansctt cosmology and mortuary ritual 81
Legitimating the quotidian: the RI 1000 cemetery 82
Another way of telling 85
Summary and conclusions 89
Acknowledgements 90
References 9N
5  Matters of fact and matters of interest Alison Wylic 94
The problem of epistemic limits 94
Theoretical and methodological foundations 95
The objectivist response 98
Paradigm relativity 103
Indefence of qualified objectivism 105
Conclustons 107
References 108
6 The réle of ‘local knowledge’ in archaeological interpretation
Jean-Claude Gardin 110
‘Universal’ semantics and ‘local’ semantics 110
Setting up schemas and rules for inferences 111
The local character of the rules of inference 113
‘Locality’, objectivity and subjectivity 115
The prospection of ‘possible worlds’ 116
Local knowledge and ethnography 118
Concluston 120

References 121



CONTENTS

CULTURAL IDENTITY AND ITS MATERIAL
EXPRESSION IN THE PAST AND THE PRESENT

7

10

11

Material aspects of Limba, Yalunka and Kuranko ethnicity:
archaeological research in northeastern Sierra Leone
Christopher R. DeCorse

The geographical and culture setting

Material aspects of Limba, Yalunka and Kuranko ethnicity
Discussion and conclusions

References

Multiculturalism in the eastern Andes Ann Osborn

Language

The agricultural-cum-ceremonial system
Material culture

Food, fertility and race

Concluding remarks
Acknowledgements

References

The property of symmetry and the concept of ethnic style
Dorothy K. Washburn

Introducton

The perception of symmetry

The individuals who participated in the case study
The preference tests

Results

Discussion

Acknowledgements

References

Patterns of learning, residence and descent among potters in Ticul,
Yucatan, Mexico Dean E. Arnold

The population of potters in Ticul
Discussion

Implications for archacology
Acknowledgements

Notes

References

Some ethnospecific features in central and eastern European
archaeology during the early Middle Ages: the case of Avars and
Hungarians Csandd Bilint

Introduction

xxiii

123

125

125
128
137
139

141
144

148
151
153
154
155

157

157
159
160
161
165
171
172
172

174

175
180
181
182
182
183

185
185




XX1V CONTENTS

The area of interest 186
On the ethnospecific réle of objects 186
On the cthnospecific réle of archaeological culture 189
References 193
12 Ancient ethnic groups as represented on bronzes from Yunnan,
China Wang Ningsheng 195
Introduction 195
A bricf outline of the economic and social life of the Dian
kingdom 197
The cthnic classification of human figures on the bronzes 199
The identification of cthnic groups on the bronzes 204
Conclusion 205
References 205
13 The archaeology of the Yoruba: problems and possibilities
Omotoso Eluyemi 207
Introduction 207
Archacological data 207
Shrines and the African gods 209
References 209
14 Ethnicity and traditions in Mesolithic mortuary practices of southern
Scandinavia Lars Larsson 210
References 217
15 Detecting political units in archaeology — an Iron Age example
Ralph M. Rowlett 219
Political units 225
References 230
THE GENESIS, MAINTENANCE AND DISAPPEAR/’;NCE
OF ETHNICITY AND CULTURAL VARIATION 231
16  Who is what? A preliminary enquiry into cultural and physical
identity Carol W. Hill 233
Introduction 233
The prehistoric and carly historic period in Virginia 233
Microraces in the eastern USA 234
Racial categorization and social behaviour 236
The personal dimension 238
Material culture 238
Conclusions 239
Acknowledgements 240

References 240




17

18

19

20

21

22

CONTENTS

Sociocultural and economic elements of the adaptation systems of the
Argentine Toba: the Nacilamolek and Taksek cases of Formosa
Province Marcela Mendoza and Pablo G. Wright

Introduction
Ethnohistory
Environment
Demography
Subsistence technology
Domestic economy
Political economy
Discussion
Acknowledgements
Note

References

Spatial heterogeneity in Fuego-Patagonia Luis Alberto Borrero

Introduction

Cultural differentiation
Conclusion

References

Cultural and ethnic processes in prehistory as seen through the
evidence of archaeology and related disciplines
P. M. Dolukhanov

Approaches to prehistoric ethnic processes
Palaeolithic Europe

The origins of agriculture

Conclusion

References

Research with style: a case study from Australian rock art

Natalie R. Franklin

Style as a measure of social interaction and social boundaries
Stochastic versus Emblemic: a case study

References

Steppe traditions and cultural assimilation of a nomadic people: the
Cumanians in Hungary in the 13th—14th century
Andras Piléczi-Horvith

Grave goods
Settlements
References

An ethnic change or a socio-economic one? The 5th and 6th centuries

AD in the Polish lands  Zbigniew Kobylinski
References

Index

XXv

242

242
244
246
247
248
249
251
253
256
256
256

258

258
259
264
265

267

267
269
272
275
276

278
278
282
288

291

293
296
300

303
310

313





