ARCHAEOLOGICAL APPROACHES TO CULTURAL IDENTITY

Edited by Stephen Shennan

Department of Archaeology, University of Southampton



London and New York

Contents

page vii
ix
xxvii
1
1 5 14 17 22 29 30
N 33
35
36 39
42 47 51 51
57 58 58 60 63 64

xxii CONTENTS

3	Theory, profession, and the political rôle of archaeology Brian Durrans	67
	Acknowledgements	74
	Note	. 74
	References	74
4	An epistemological enquiry into some archaeological and historical interpretations of 17th century Native American–European relations Michael S. Nassaney	76
	Introduction	76
	Rethinking objectivity: the case of culture contact	70 77
	Historical context	79
	Narragansett cosmology and mortuary ritual	81
	Legitimating the quotidian: the RI 1000 cemetery	82
	Another way of telling	85
	Summary and conclusions	89
	Acknowledgements	90
	References	91
5	Matters of fact and matters of interest Alison Wylic	94
	The problem of epistemic limits	94
	Theoretical and methodological foundations	95
	The objectivist response	98
	Paradigm relativity	103
	In defence of qualified objectivism Conclusions	105 107
	References	107
	References	100
6	The rôle of 'local knowledge' in archaeological interpretation	
	Jean-Claude Gardin	110
	'Universal' semantics and 'local' semantics	110
	Setting up schemas and rules for inferences	111
	The local character of the rules of inference	113
	'Locality', objectivity and subjectivity	115
	The prospection of 'possible worlds' Local knowledge and ethnography	116 118
	Conclusion	120
	References	121

	CONTENTS	xxii
	LTURAL IDENTITY AND ITS MATERIAL PRESSION IN THE PAST AND THE PRESENT	123
7	Material aspects of Limba, Yalunka and Kuranko ethnicity: archaeological research in northeastern Sierra Leone Christopher R. DeCorse	125
	The geographical and culture setting Material aspects of Limba, Yalunka and Kuranko ethnicity Discussion and conclusions References	125 128 137 139
8	Multiculturalism in the eastern Andes Ann Osborn	141
	Language The agricultural-cum-ceremonial system Material culture Food, fertility and race Concluding remarks Acknowledgements References	144 146 148 151 153 154
9	The property of symmetry and the concept of ethnic style Dorothy K. Washburn	157
	Introducton The perception of symmetry The individuals who participated in the case study The preference tests Results Discussion Acknowledgements References	157 159 160 161 165 171 172
10	Patterns of learning, residence and descent among potters in Ticul, Yucatan, Mexico Dean E. Arnold	174
	The population of potters in Ticul Discussion Implications for archaeology Acknowledgements Notes References	175 180 181 182 182 183
11	Some ethnospecific features in central and eastern European archaeology during the early Middle Ages: the case of Avars and Hungarians Csanád Bálint	185
	Introduction	185

CONTENTS

	On the ethnospecific rôle of objects On the ethnospecific rôle of archaeological culture References	186 186 189 193
12	Ancient ethnic groups as represented on bronzes from Yunnan, China Wang Ningsheng	195
	Introduction A brief outline of the economic and social life of the Dian kingdom	195 197
	The ethnic classification of human figures on the bronzes The identification of ethnic groups on the bronzes Conclusion References	199 204 205 205
13	The archaeology of the Yoruba: problems and possibilities Omotoso Eluyemi	207
	Introduction Archaeological data Shrines and the African gods References	207 207 209 209
14	Ethnicity and traditions in Mesolithic mortuary practices of southern Scandinavia Lars Larsson	210
	References	217
15	Detecting political units in archaeology – an Iron Age example Ralph M. Rowlett Political units References	219 225 230
	E GENESIS, MAINTENANCE AND DISAPPEARANCE ETHNICITY AND CULTURAL VARIATION	231
16	Who is what? A preliminary enquiry into cultural and physical identity Carol W. Hill	233
	Introduction The prehistoric and early historic period in Virginia Microraces in the eastern USA Racial categorization and social behaviour The personal dimension Material culture Conclusions Acknowledgements References	233 233 234 236 238 238 239 240 240

	CONTENTS	xxv
17	Sociocultural and economic elements of the adaptation systems of the Argentine Toba: the Nacilamolek and Taksek cases of Formosa	242
	Province Marcela Mendoza and Pablo G. Wright	242
	Introduction	242
	Ethnohistory Environment	244 246
	Demography	240
	Subsistence technology	248
	Domestic economy Domestic economy	249
	Political economy	251
	Discussion	253
	Acknowledgements Note	256 256
	References	256
18	Spatial heterogeneity in Fuego-Patagonia Luis Alberto Borrero	258
	Introduction	258
	Cultural differentiation	259
	Conclusion	264
	References	265
19	Cultural and ethnic processes in prehistory as seen through the evidence of archaeology and related disciplines	
	P. M. Dolukhanov	267
	Approaches to prehistoric ethnic processes	267
	Palaeolithic Europe	269
	The origins of agriculture	272
	Conclusion References	275
20		276
20	Research with style: a case study from Australian rock art Natalie R. Franklin	278
	Style as a measure of social interaction and social boundaries	278
	Stochastic versus Emblemic: a case study	282
	References	288
21	Steppe traditions and cultural assimilation of a nomadic people: the	
	Cumanians in Hungary in the 13th–14th century Andras Pálóczi-Horváth	291
	Grave goods	293
	Settlements	296
	References	300
22	An ethnic change or a socio-economic one? The 5th and 6th centuries	
	AD in the Polish lands Zbigniew Kobylínski	303
	References	310

Index